

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPEEDWAY LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ZACHARY WILSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER  
THOMPSON WARNER, P.A.  
333 W. Ninth St., Suite B  
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

LAURA J. HINES  
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1535 West 15<sup>th</sup> Street  
Lawrence, KS 66045  
(785) 864-9265

TRISTAN LAYLE DUNCAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLY PAULING SMITH  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550  
tlduncan@shb.com

WILLIAM F. NORTHRIP  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
111 South Wacker Dr., 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 704-7700

DAVE SIDHU  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8400

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 2, 2018

---

---

277741

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	x
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	xii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
SUMMARY .....	2



*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Factual Background .....	5
A. The Constitutional and Congressional Framework for Establishing Weights and Measures.....	5
B. The Weights and Measures Regulators Rejected Plaintiffs' Alternative Measurement Method .....	8
C. The Class Settlements .....	8
II. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Circuits Are Split on Whether Article III and the Rules Enabling Act Limit Judicial Discretion Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....	12
A. The Tenth Circuit Joins the Third, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits in Categorically Rejecting the Rules Enabling Act's Applicability to the Class Settlement Context, in Stark Contrast to the Fifth and Seventh Circuits, Which Have Reached the Opposite Conclusion.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Circuits are Split on the Appropriate Limits of Third-Party ( <i>Cy Pres</i> ) Funds in Class Settlements.....	17
1. The Circuits are Split on the Role of the District Court in Approving Class Settlements.....	18
2. The Circuits are Split on the Limits of <i>Cy Pres</i> Distribution .....	19
II. The Circuits Are Split on the Need to Consider Article III Justiciability at the Rule 23(e) Class Settlement Stage .....	21
III. The Circuits Are Split on Whether the Holding of <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> is Limited to Discrimination Cases .....	27
IV. The Tenth Circuit Applied an Objector Standing Analysis That Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and Other Circuits.....	31
V. This Case Presents Recurring Issues of National Significance .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 21, 2017 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 21, 2017 .....	13a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2015, EXHIBITS OMITTED .....	71a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, FILED AUGUST 21, 2015, EXHIBITS OMITTED .....	75a
APPENDIX E — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 3, 2017 .....	160a
APPENDIX F — FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 23 .....	163a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — NIST STATUTE CH. 872, 31 STAT. 1449, DATED MARCH 3, 1901.....	172a
APPENDIX H — 28 U.S.C. § 2072. RULES OF PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE; POWER TO PRESCRIBE .....	176a
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX</b>	
OBJECTIONS TO CLASS SETTLEMENT, DATED JUNE 9TH, 2015 .....	SA1

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc., v. Connecticut,</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	13, 14, 17
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle,</i> 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011) . . . . .	29
<i>Authors Guild v. Google Inc.,</i> 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) . . . . .	16, 31
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Continental Pilots,</i> 242 F. 3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .	31
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	33
<i>Duke v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 918 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	6, 25
<i>Dunn v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32-33
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F. 3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Everett v. Paul Davis Restoration, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. Vanderbilt Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (D.N.M. 2011) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14, 20
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Anti. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	15-16
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	4, 21
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1840, 2013 WL 3795206 (D. Kan. July 19, 2013) . . . . .	5, 6, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010).....	29
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	21-22, 25
<i>IRA Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	24
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	3
<i>Marshall v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	31
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff</i> , 520 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	13, 29
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schroder v. Bush</i> , 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	3, 27, 28, 30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	12-13
<i>United Egg Producers v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	24, 25
 <b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 5 .....	1, 6, 7, 24
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 271 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 272(b)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 272(c)(4).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	2, 12
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
NCWM, Voting Record of the 94th Annual Meeting (2009) .....	8
2009 Report of the Laws and Regulations Committee.....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)-(d) . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> at § 3.07(b) (Apr. 1, 2009) . . . . .	20
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Rethinking State Action</i> , 80 NW. U. L. REV. 503 (1985) . . . . .	28
Laura J. Hines, <i>The Unruly Class Action</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 718 (2014) . . . . .	16
Laurence H. Tribe, Joshua D. Branson and Tristan L. Duncan, <i>Too Hot For Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> , WLF No. 169 (Wash. Legal Found. Jan. 2010) . . . .	8, 24, 25
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 35
